

18-2743(L)

18-3033(Con), 18-2860 (XAP), 18-3156 (XAP)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU,
Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross-Appellee,

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,
by Letitia James, Attorney General for the State of New York,
Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross-Appellee,

v.

RD LEGAL FUNDING, LLC; RD LEGAL FUNDING PARTNERS, LP; RD LEGAL
FINANCE, LLC; and RONI DERSOVITZ,
Defendants-Appellees-Cross-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**RESPONSE AND REPLY BRIEF OF THE
CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU**

Mary McLeod
General Counsel
John R. Coleman
Deputy General Counsel
Steven Y. Bressler
Assistant General Counsel
Christopher Deal
Kristin Bateman
Senior Counsel
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau
1700 G Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20552
(202) 435-9582
christopher.deal@cfpb.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW 10

ARGUMENT IN REPLY ON THE BUREAU’S APPEAL 10

I. The Bureau’s Statutory Structure Is Constitutional. 10

 A. The for-cause removal provision is constitutional..... 11

 B. Congress did not violate the separation of powers by passing a law that authorizes the Bureau to spend money..... 21

 C. Defendants forfeited their irrelevant and baseless challenge to the CFPA provision that gives the Financial Stability Oversight Council power to set aside Bureau regulations. 26

II. Severance Would Remedy Any Constitutional Defect..... 27

ARGUMENT IN RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS’ CROSS-APPEAL 31

I. The Court Need Not Address Defendants’ Challenges to the Merits of the Bureau’s CFPA Claims Because Defendants’ Cross-Appeal Is Improper..... 31

II. The Complaint States Valid Claims for Violations of the CFPA. 33

 A. RD is a “covered person” because it extends “credit.” 35

 1. RD’s transactions are credit because, without the invalid assignments of consumers’ awards, the agreements grant consumers the right to defer payment of a debt. 37

 a. The purported assignments of consumers’ awards were invalid. 38

 b. Because the assignments of the awards were invalid, the transactions could function only as agreements to pay money in the future. 40

2. Finding RD’s transactions to be credit under the CFPA is consistent with well-established case law treating similar assignments as loans under state law.	43
3. RD’s transactions are credit despite any nominal allocation of risk to RD.	45
B. The Complaint states claims for violations of the CFPA’s prohibitions on deceptive and abusive practices.	53
1. The allegations that RD misrepresented that its contracts were for valid assignments state claims under the CFPA’s prohibitions on deceptive and abusive practices.	54
2. The allegations that RD misrepresented that it could expedite payment from the Funds state a claim under the CFPA’s prohibition on deceptive practices.	56
3. The allegations that RD misrepresented how quickly RD would send consumers funds state a claim under the CFPA’s prohibition on deceptive practices.	57
4. The allegations that RD told consumers they were obligated to make payments that they had no obligation to make state a claim under the CFPA’s prohibition on deceptive practices.....	58
CONCLUSION.....	59
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987)	29, 30
<i>Alvarez v. Simmons Mkt. Research Bureau, Inc.</i> , 839 F.2d 930 (2d Cir. 1988).....	32
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., AFL-CIO, Local 1647 v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 388 F.3d 405 (3d Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Bailey v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 993 F.2d 288 (2d Cir. 1993).....	47
<i>Bennett v. Donovan</i> , 703 F.3d 582 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	47
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	13
<i>CBF Industria de Gusa S/A v. AMCI Holdings, Inc.</i> , 850 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2017)	33
<i>CFPB v. Gordon</i> , 819 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2016)	54, 58
<i>CFPB v. Seila Law LLC</i> , 923 F.3d 680 (9th Cir. 2019)	11, 12, 18
<i>Chelsea Neighborhood Ass’ns v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 516 F.2d 378 (2d Cir. 1975)	32
<i>Cincinnati Soap Co. v. United States</i> , 301 U.S. 308 (1937).....	21, 23, 24

Clinton v. City of New York,
524 U.S. 417 (1998)24

Dettelis v. Sharbaugh,
919 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2019) 10

Endico Potatoes, Inc. v. CIT Grp./Factoring, Inc.,
67 F.3d 1063 (2d Cir. 1995).....36

Exposition Press, Inc. v. FTC,
295 F.2d 869 (2d Cir. 1961).....56

Fanning v. FTC,
821 F.3d 164 (1st Cir. 2016).....56

FEC v. Survival Educ. Fund, Inc.,
65 F.3d 285 (2d Cir. 1995).....30

Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.,
561 U.S. 477 (2010) *passim*

Friedl v. City of New York,
210 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2000).....52

FTC v. E.M.A. Nationwide, Inc.,
767 F.3d 611 (6th Cir. 2014) 55

FTC v. Moses,
913 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 2019).....54

Goldberg & Connolly v. N.Y. Cmty. Bancorp, Inc.,
565 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2009).....38

Harrington v. Bush,
553 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1977)23

Hart’s Case,
16 Ct. Cl. 459 (1880)..... 22

Humphrey’s Executor v. United States,
 295 U.S. 602 (1935)..... 3, 19

In re Cleapor,
 16 F. Supp. 481 (N.D. Ga. 1936)44

In re Modell,
 71 F.2d 148 (2d Cir. 1934)42

In re Nat’l Football League Players’ Concussion Injury Litig.,
 923 F.3d 96 (3d Cir. 2019)39, 40

Joseph v. Norman’s Health Club, Inc.,
 532 F.2d 86 (8th Cir. 1976)36

Katel Ltd. Liability Co. v. AT&T Corp.,
 607 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2010).....26

Miller v. Wells Fargo Bank Int’l Corp.,
 540 F.2d 548 (2d Cir. 1976) 41, 42

Minda v. United States,
 851 F.3d 231 (2d Cir. 2017) 47

MoneyForLawsuits V LP v. Rowe,
 2012 WL 1068760 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 29, 2012)50

Morrison v. Olson,
 487 U.S. 654 (1988) *passim*

Murray Space Shoe Corp. v. FTC,
 304 F.2d 270 (2d Cir. 1962) 57

Myers v. United States,
 272 U.S. 52 (1926)20

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
 567 U.S. 519 (2012)29

Obermayer Rebmann Maxwell & Hippel LLP v. West,
2015 WL 9489791 (W.D. Pa. Dec. 30, 2015)50

Office of Personnel Mgmt. v. Richmond,
496 U.S. 414 (1990)..... 5, 21

Parker v. Columbia Pictures Indus.,
204 F.3d 326 (2d Cir. 2000)32

PHH Corp. v. CFPB,
881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018) (en banc)..... *passim*

Provident Life & Tr. Co. v. Fletcher,
237 F. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1916)49

SEC v. Lauer,
52 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 1995)..... 41

Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Fla.,
517 U.S. 44 (1996) 18

Swatch Grp. Mgmt. Servs. Ltd. v. Bloomberg L.P.,
756 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2014).....32

Tennessee Fin. Co. v. Thompson,
278 F. 597 (6th Cir. 1922)44

Tr. for Certificate Holders v. Love Funding Corp.,
496 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2007).....32

U.S. Dep’t of Navy v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.,
665 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 21

United States v. Booker,
543 U.S. 220 (2005).....30

United States v. McGee,
564 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2009) 18

W. Air Lines, Inc. v. Bd. of Equalization,
480 U.S. 123 (1987).....46

State Cases

Cash4Cases, Inc. v. Brunetti,
167 A.D.3d 448 (N.Y. App. Div. 2018)48, 49, 50

Coker v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
364 P.3d 176 (Cal. 2016) 47

Colton v. Dunham & Wadsworth,
2 Paige Ch. 267 (N.Y. Ch. 1830)49

Echeverria v. Estate of Lindner,
7 Misc. 3d 1019(A), 2005 WL 1083704 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Mar. 2, 2005)50

Equity Serv. Corp. v. Agull,
250 A.D. 96 (N.Y. App. Div. 1937)..... 49, 52

In re Stralem,
303 A.D.2d 120 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003).....44

K9 Bytes, Inc. v. Arch Capital Funding, LLC,
56 Misc. 3d 807 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2017)49, 50

Kelly, Grossman & Flanagan, LLP v. Quick Cash, Inc.,
35 Misc. 3d 1205(A), 2012 WL 1087341 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Mar. 29, 2012)50

McWhite v. State,
226 S.W. 542 (Tenn. 1921)44

Oasis Legal Fin. Grp., LLC v. Coffman,
361 P.3d 400 (Colo. 2015)47, 50

Parsons v. Fox,
176 S.E. 642 (Ga. 1934)44

Rancman v. Interim Settlement Funding Corp.,
2001 WL 1339487 (Ohio Ct. App. Oct. 31, 2001)50

State v. Central Purchasing Co.,
225 N.W. 46 (Neb. 1929).....43

State v. Salary Purchasing Co.,
218 S.W. 2d 571 (Mo. 1949) (en banc).....43, 44

Wilmarth v. Heine,
137 A.D. 526 (N.Y. App. Div. 1910)44

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 7, cl. 2 25

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 12 23

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 7 21

12 U.S.C. § 16 22

12 U.S.C. § 244 22

12 U.S.C. § 481..... 22

12 U.S.C. § 2250(b)(2)..... 22

12 U.S.C. § 5302 27

12 U.S.C. § 5481(6)(A) 36

12 U.S.C. § 5481(7) 8, 36, 37, 46

12 U.S.C. § 5481(15)(A)(i)..... 36

12 U.S.C. § 5491(c)(3) 28

12 U.S.C. § 5497(a)(1) 21

12 U.S.C. § 5497(a)(2) 21

12 U.S.C. § 5497(c)(2)..... 22

12 U.S.C. § 5497(e)(1) 31

12 U.S.C. § 5513(a)..... 5, 26, 27

12 U.S.C. § 5531(d)(1) 55

12 U.S.C. § 5531(d)(2)(A) 55

12 U.S.C. § 5531(d)(2)(B) 55

12 U.S.C. § 5536(a)(1)(B)..... 35

12 U.S.C. § 5536(a)(3) 35

31 U.S.C. § 3727(b) 39

Other Authorities

6A N.Y. Jur. 2d Assignments § 24 42

Brief for Petitioners, *Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.*,
561 U.S. 477 (2010) (No. 08-861) 26

Debt, *Black’s Law Dictionary* (11th ed. 2019) 47

FTC Policy Statement on Deception,
1984 WL 565319, *appended to In re Cliffdale Assocs., Inc.*, 103 F.T.C.
110 (FTC Mar. 23, 1984)..... 58

GAO, *Principles of Federal Appropriations Law*, 3d. ed. (2008) 22

S. Rep. No. 111-176 (2010)..... 31
